

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

ENACTED BY THE

Seventy-Seventh Legislature

1915

Published by the Secretary of State.

AUGUSTA KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT 1915

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Seventy-Seventh Legislature

1915

[supplied from page 1 of volume]

FISHING.

Chapter 190.

An Act Additional to Chapter Thirty-two of the Revised Statutes, as Amended by Chapter Two Hundred Six of the Public Laws of Nineteen Hundred Thirteen, Relating to Fishing in Mill Brook and in Metalluc Brook, Tributaries to Upper Richardson Lake, and at the Mouth of Said Metalluc Brook, in the County of Oxford,

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

No person shall fish for, take, catch or kill any kind of fish, at any time, in Mill brook or in Metalluc brook, tributaries to Upper Richardson lake, in the county of Oxford. No person shall fish for, take, catch or kill any kind of fish, at any time, from the mouth of said Metalluc brook out as far as the island. except in the ordinary manner of casting with artificial flies, or fly fishing. No person shall have in possession, at any time, any kind of fish taken in violation of any provision of this act. Whoever violates any provision of this act shall pay a fine of not less than ten dollars nor more than thirty dollars and costs for each offense; and in addition thereto one dollar for each fish taken, caught, killed or had in possession in violation of any provision of this act.

Approved March 24, 1915.

Chapter 191.

An Act to Amend Section Two of Chapter Thirty-two of the Revised Statutes, as Amended by Chapter Two Hundred Six of the Public Laws of Nineteen Hundred Thirteen, Relating to Fishing in Metalluc Brook and in Mill Brook, in Franklin County.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

So much of section two of chapter thirty-two of the Revised Statutes, as amended by chapter two hundred six of the Public Laws of nineteen hundred thirteen, as prohibits fishing in Metalluc brook and in Mill brook, in Franklin county, is hereby repealed.

Approved March 24, 1915.

Chapter 192.

An Act Additional to Chapter Thirty-two of the Revised Statutes, as Amended by Chapter Two Hundred Six of the Public Laws of Nineteen Hundred Thirteen, Relating to Fishing in Rum Pond, in Piscataquis County.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

No person shall fish for, take, catch or kill any kind of fish, at any time, in Rum pond, situated in the town of Greenville and

Metalluc brook and Mill brook open to fishing.

Rum pond opened to fishing from July 15 to Sept. 30.

Снар. 190

dishing prohibited in certain waters of Oxford county ex-cept by method of fly fishing.

-penalty.

in township number eight, range ten, N. W. P., in Piscataquis county, except from the fifteenth day of July of each year until September thirtieth following, both days inclusive, during which open season it shall be lawful to fish in said pond in accordance with the general laws of the State. No person shall have in possession, at any time, any kind of fish taken in violation of any provision of this act. Whoever violates any provision of this act shall pay a fine of not less than ten dollars nor more than thirty dollars and costs for each offense; and in addition thereto one dollar for each fish taken, caught, killed or had in possession in violation of any provision of this act.

—penalty for fishlng in said pond in closed season.

Снар. 193

Approved March 24, 1915.

Chapter 193.

An Act to Amend Section Four of Chapter Seventy-one of the Public Laws of Nineteen Hundred Nine, Relating to the Improvement of Free High Schools.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Section four of chapter seventy-one of the Public Laws of nineteen hundred nine is hereby amended by striking out the word "annually" in the second line thereof and inserting after the word "thousand" in the fourth line thereof the words 'two hundred,' so that said section as amended shall read as follows:

'Section 4. All schools of secondary grade receiving state aid shall be inspected under the direction of the State Superintendent of Public Schools, and for this purpose he shall be authorized to expend not to exceed two thousand two hundred dollars annually, which sum shall be paid from the state appropriation for the support of high schools; and he shall determine what schools are included in the classification of section one of this act, what schools maintain the courses of study, what schools are entitled to state aid and what schools maintain approved courses for the reception of tuition scholars.'

Approved March 24, 1915.

Chapter 194.

An Act to Amend Section One of Chapter Ten of the Revised Statutes, Providing for the Prompt Payment of Poll Taxes.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Section one of chapter ten of the Revised Statutes is hereby amended by inserting a colon in place of the period, and by adding the words: 'provided, however, that the poll taxes shall be

Ch. 74, Sec. 4, P. L., 1909, amended.

Secondary schools shall be inspected.

-expenditure for same.

-determine classification and courses of study,

Ch. 10, Sec. 1, R. S., amended.